

### REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

# OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

City of Naga



#### Executive Order No. 2015-018

RECONSTITUTING THE2015 MAYORAL AWARDS COMMITTEE AND INTRODUCING AMENDMENTS TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2014-005 TO INCLUDE PROVISIONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SPECIAL AWARDS TO INDIVIDUALS AND GROUPS THAT HAVE DIRECTLY CONTRIBUTED TO THE ECONOMIC PROGRESS AND DEVELOPMENT THRUSTS OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT IN PARTICULAR AND THE CITY OF NAGA AND ITS CONSTITUENCY IN GENERAL:

Whereas, on January 14, 2014, Naga City Mayor John G. Bongat issued Executive Order No. 2014-005 reconstituting and expanding the membership of the 2014 Mayoral Awards Committee, amending for the purpose Executive Order No. 2013-003A;

Whereas, the 2015 Mayoral Awards Committee is hereby reconstituted, in accordance with the provisions of said Executive Order No. 2014-005, and the additional provisions heretofore provided by this Executive Order No. 2015-018;

Whereas, the Mayoral Awards is conferred annually to recognize Nagueños -individuals or groups --who have distinguished themselves by their exemplary
achievements in various fields of endeavor, and have contributed positively to Naga
City's development, honor and glory under five major categories, namely: Juan Q.
Miranda Award (Mayoral Distinguished Award, the city's highest award); Leon SA.
Aureus Award; Jesse M. Robredo Youth Award; Lt. Delfin C. Rosales Award, and;
Mayoral Recognition Award with their respective sets of qualifications and criteria;

Whereas, the same Executive Order No. 2014-005, with its amendatory provisions, still stands and remains in force;

Whereas, it is noted that selection of outstanding citizens deserving of recognition is limited by established rules that require, among others, that prospective awardees should be nominated first by independent individual or group in order to be considered for any of the five awards above-enumerated.



### REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

## OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



City of Naga

Whereas, there are other civic-minded Nagueños who deserve commendation and/or recognition but unfortunately, for personal or other reason, have opted not to be nominated or come out in the open, thus foregoing the chance to honor their outstanding deeds or accomplishments worth emulating by their fellow citizens.

Whereas, such individuals or groups nevertheless deserve to recognized for their outstanding acts and achievements through their voluntary acts and sense of civic duty, charity, support and cooperation that in one way or another contributed to the economic progress and development thrusts of the city in general, and the Nagueno constituency in particular.

Now, therefore, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, Mayor of the City of Naga, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order that the following Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8be added/incorporated to the original provisions of Executive Order No. 2014-005, to read, as follows:

"Section 5. The Awards Committee shall include, apart from the duly instituted Mayoral Award categories, special awards for groups or individuals, as the case may be, who have directly contributed to the progress and development thrusts of Naga City by their own voluntary act or high sense of charity, civic duty, community participation and involvement, support and cooperation.

"Section 6. Selection of awardees as described in the preceding section of this EO shall be done outside of the original selection process as mandated in the original EO, where separate rules and regulations shall be instituted by the Awards Committee for the purpose, subject to approval by the Office of the City Mayor.

"Section 7. This special community recognition award shall bear its own name and title, with appropriate plaque and/or medals, to be recommended by the Awards Committee for approval and final conferment by the Office of the City Mayor.

"Section 8. This special community recognition award shall be conferred effective this year, particularly during the celebration of the 2015 Naga City Charter Anniversary."



### REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

# OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



City of Naga

Issued this 30th day of March, 2015 in the City of Naga, Philippines.

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor

Attested by:

FLORENCIO T. MONGOSO, JR., CSEE Department Head II and City Administrator